
Memorandum 
To: Mayor Nelson and Members of the City Council 

From: Daniel R. Buchholtz, MMC, Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer 

Date: September 12, 2024 

Subject: City Hall Renovation Update 

Staff wanted to provide the City Council with a brief renovation update. 

• Phase 1 is nearing completion!  Tile and carpet are being laid, paint has been applied,
ceiling tile has been placed, toilets and sinks have been installed and more.  It really looks
great!

• Furniture for the Police Department and Public Works will be installed on September 19-
20. The Police Department and Recreation will be moving into their new spaces the week
of September 19-26.  The Police window will be closed during this time.  If residents need
assistance, they are encouraged to dial 911 to request an officer.  Administration staff will
begin moving into the multipurpose room the week of 9/23.  The furniture movers will be
moving our current furniture into the multipurpose room and Council Chambers on
September 24 & 25.  While City Hall will be open, staff will be providing limited service
during that week.  We appreciate the City Council’s patience as we go through this
transition.

• Once we are moved, the contractor will begin work on Phase 2.  Access to City Hall will be
through the front doors.

I have attached the most recent 3 week look ahead for your review.  If you would like a tour of the 
progress so far, please let me know. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 763-784-6491. 



CRC Period:

Spring Lake Park

9/9 9/10 9/11 9/12 9/13 # # 9/16 9/17 9/18 9/19 9/20 # ## 9/23 9/24 9/25 9/26 9/27 #
Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri SatSun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri SatSun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri

ARC Paving Top layer x Pending brick is done

Murphy Window & Door Install Doors/ Caulk / install metal trim at doors. x x x x x
Remove or store materals outside of building. x x

Construction results Hang doors & hardware x x x x x x x x x x
Caulking door frames x x x x
Install casework/ window sills/ Corner guards x x x x x x x x x x

PBS Aluminum panels Install Aluminum panels Need to confirm materials

Acoustics door Install after carpet???? After Phase 2 is done

Minnesota Acoustics Ceiling grid install x x x
Cut borders x x x x
Drop full tile after inspections x x

HVAC Precise Install diffusers x x x x
Above ceiling Inspections inspection x
Finial inspection phase 1 x
test & balance x x x x

RTL Tie in last door frame & drywall/tape Need delivery date

Miner Garage doors Install weatherstrip/ Set limits x x

Brush Masters Prime paint walls, Frames x x x x x x
Paint police garage x x x x

JSB servalance Install cameras/ door opener/ card readers.ect x x x x x

TRC Electrical Pipe and conect wire for generator x x x x x x x
Install lights in grid ceiling x x x x x
Overhead inspections x
Final inspection phase 1 x

QC Companies Concrete floor Coating x x x

Mavo Sealed Concrete floor x x

ATR Flooring tile Tile in bathrooms then halls, all rooms, halls x x x x x

Centennial Flooring Floor carpet offices x x x x
x x x x x

Plumbing Precise Pipe Insulation/ labeling x x x x x

Contractor Activity Remarks

Three Week Look Ahead Schedule
9/9-  9/27

Job # 7088 PM: Jason H
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Install toilets / sinks / water fountain x x x
Above ceiling inspection x
Final inspection phase 1 x

Thurnco Roofing Metal cap on roof x x x x x
Metal cap garage doors jambs x x x

Summit Rough-in sprinkler lines/ Heads in AC ceilings x x x x x
Overhead inspections phase 1 x
Fire marshal inspection fire alarm system x x

Linco Ships ladder Phase 2

9/9 9/10 9/11 9/12 9/13 # # 9/16 9/17 9/18 9/19 9/20 # ## 9/23 9/24 9/25 9/26 9/27 #
Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri SatSun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri SatSun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

Contractor Activity Remarks



ID Text10 Task Name Duration Start Finish Resource Names

1 MILESTONES
2 Contract Executed 1 day Thu 2/15/24 Thu 2/15/24
3 Building Permit Issued 1 day Wed 1/10/24 Wed 1/10/24
4 Site Work Complete 1 day Thu 10/17/24 Thu 10/17/24
5 Mechanical / Electrical Rough In Complete 1 day Mon 12/18/23 Mon 12/18/23
6 Drywall Complete 1 day Mon 12/18/23 Mon 12/18/23
7 Test & Balance Complete 1 day Wed 9/25/24 Wed 9/25/24
8 Owner Occupancy 1 day Mon 12/18/23 Mon 12/18/23
9 PRE CONSTRUCTION

10 Permit Review - Permit Issued 14 days Fri 12/22/23 Wed 1/10/24 SLP Inspections
11 Contracts 18 days Tue 1/23/24 Thu 2/15/24
12 Pre Construction Meeting 1 day Thu 2/15/24 Thu 2/15/24 Stantec
13 Shop Drawings / Submittals 50 days Mon 1/8/24 Fri 3/15/24 CRC
14 Material Procurement 125 days Mon 2/5/24 Fri 7/26/24 CRC
15 SITE WORK
16 Layout / Survey 1 day Tue 3/12/24 Tue 3/12/24 Gorman
17 Erosion Control / Site Demolition 6 days Fri 2/16/24 Fri 2/23/24 Kinetic X
18 Sub cut / Place Aggregate Base for Concrete 2 days Thu 5/30/24 Fri 5/31/24 Kinetic X
19 Form Stoops 2 days Tue 6/4/24 Wed 6/5/24 CRC
20 Place, Finish Stoops / Strip Forms 2 days Thu 6/6/24 Fri 6/7/24 CRC
21 Backfill Foundations 1 day Mon 5/20/24 Mon 5/20/24 Kinetic X
22 Curb & Gutter 5 days Wed 6/26/24 Tue 7/2/24 CRC
23 Concrete Paving / Strip Forms 8 days Wed 7/3/24 Fri 7/12/24 CRC
24 Exterior Bollards 2 days Thu 4/25/24 Fri 4/26/24 Linco
25 Aggregate Sub Base for Paving 2 days Mon 5/6/24 Tue 5/7/24 Kinetic X
26 Base Coat Asphalt Paving 1 day Mon 7/29/24 Mon 7/29/24 ARC
27 Sewer Piping Tie In 2 days Tue 8/6/24 Wed 8/7/24 Kinetic X
28 Wear Coat Asphalt Paving 1 day Wed 8/21/24 Wed 8/21/24 ARC
29 Asphalt Striping 1 day Thu 8/22/24 Thu 8/22/24 ARC
30 Generator Pad & Electrical / E.V. 15 days Tue 8/6/24 Mon 8/26/24 CRC,Retrofit
31 Final Grading 1 day Mon 10/14/24 Mon 10/14/24 Kinetic X
32 Landscape Restoration 2 days Tue 10/15/24 Wed 10/16/24 CRC
33 CONSTRUCTION PHASE #1 699 days Mon 12/18/23 Thu 8/20/26
34 Mobilize 1 day Thu 2/15/24 Thu 2/15/24 CRC
35 Demolition 20 days Fri 2/16/24 Thu 3/14/24 CRC
36 Mechanical Electrical Demo 25 days Fri 2/16/24 Thu 3/21/24 Precise - Retrofit
37 Saw Cut & Remove S.O.G. 15 days Wed 3/6/24 Tue 3/26/24 CRC
38 Excavation New foundations 3 days Mon 2/26/24 Wed 2/28/24 Kinetic X
39 Form Foundations 10 days Mon 3/11/24 Fri 3/22/24 CRC
40 Foundation Inspection 1 day Fri 3/22/24 Fri 3/22/24 CRC
41 Foundation Concrete 8 days Mon 3/25/24 Wed 4/3/24 CRC
42 Underground Plumbing 10 days Tue 4/23/24 Mon 5/6/24 Precise
43 Underground Plumbing Inspection 1 day Tue 5/7/24 Tue 5/7/24 SLP
44 Masonry 75 days Mon 5/6/24 Fri 8/16/24 Foley
45 Bitimunous Damproofing 5 days Mon 5/13/24 Fri 5/17/24 Riteway
46 Structural Steel 10 days Mon 12/18/23 Mon 5/5/25 Linco
47 Place & Finish Interior S.O.G. 3 days Tue 5/7/24 Thu 5/9/24 Kelleher
48 Pre Cast Roof Planks 2 days Tue 5/6/25 Wed 5/7/25 Taracon
49 Pre Cast Wall Panels 3 days Tue 4/30/24 Thu 5/2/24 Taracon
50 Prep, Place & Finish Pre Cast Topping 2 days Wed 5/8/24 Thu 5/9/24 Kelleher
51 Install Exterior Wall Louvers 1 day Mon 12/18/23 Mon 12/18/23 CRC
52 Roofing - Sheet Metal Flashings 30 days Thu 5/8/25 Wed 6/18/25 Thurnco
53 Interior Framing  - Set Door Frames 25 days Fri 5/31/24 Thu 7/4/24 RTL Construction
54 Exterior Framing - Sheathing - Vapor Barrier 8 days Thu 6/19/25 Mon 6/30/25 RTL Construction
55 Aluminum Composite Wall Panels 7 days Tue 8/12/25 Wed 8/20/25 P.B.S
56 In wall blocking - backing 2 days Wed 7/3/24 Thu 7/4/24 CRC
57 In wall electrical rough in 5 days Thu 7/4/24 Wed 7/10/24 Retrofit
58 Inspections 1 day Wed 7/10/24 Wed 7/10/24 CRC
59 Above Ceiling Mechanical Rough In 6 days Thu 6/19/25 Thu 6/26/25 Precise
60 Above Ceiling Electrical Rough In 4 days Thu 6/19/25 Tue 6/24/25 Retrofit
61 Fire Protection Rough In 3 days Thu 5/8/25 Mon 5/12/25 Summit
62 Drywall 15 days Thu 7/11/24 Wed 7/31/24 RTL Construction
63 Mechanical Insulation 3 days Fri 6/27/25 Tue 7/1/25 Precise
64 Aluminum Storefront / Glazing / Hardware 15 days Tue 7/15/25 Thu 8/20/26 MWD
65 Drywall Tape & Finish 12 days Wed 7/31/24 Thu 8/15/24 RTL Construction
66 Metal Stairs / Handrails 5 days Mon 8/5/24 Fri 8/9/24 Linco
67 Install Overhead Doors 10 days Mon 8/12/24 Fri 8/23/24 Miner
68 Mezzanine Finishes 4 days Mon 8/26/24 Thu 8/29/24 CRC
69 Prep / Prime First Coat Paint 8 days Wed 8/14/24 Fri 8/23/24 Brush Masters
70 Sealed Concrete Floor Finishes 5 days Thu 9/5/24 Wed 9/11/24 Mavo
71 Floor Prep 3 days Fri 8/16/24 Tue 8/20/24 Cenntenial
72 Install ACT Grid 5 days Fri 8/23/24 Thu 8/29/24 Minnesota Acoustics
73 Operable Wall Partition 3 days Mon 8/26/24 Wed 8/28/24 Acoustics Associates
74 Ceramic Tile Finishes 12 days Tue 8/20/24 Wed 9/4/24 ATR
75 Concrete Floor Coating Finishes 4 days Thu 9/12/24 Tue 9/17/24 Q.C.
76 Owner Contracted Low Voltage 7 days Fri 8/30/24 Mon 9/9/24 SLP
77 Lighting Install 7 days Fri 8/30/24 Mon 9/9/24 Retrofit
78 Set Sprinkler Heads 5 days Fri 8/30/24 Thu 9/5/24 Summit
79 Install ACT 7 days Tue 9/10/24 Wed 9/18/24 Minnesota Acoustics
80 Final Paint 8 days Mon 9/9/24 Wed 9/18/24 Brush Masters
81 Carpet Flooring 5 days Thu 9/19/24 Wed 9/25/24 Cenntenial
82 Doors / Hardware 8 days Thu 9/12/24 Mon 9/23/24 CRC
83 Specialties / Entrance Mats 2 days Mon 8/26/24 Tue 8/27/24 CRC
84 Electrical Finishes 5 days Tue 9/17/24 Mon 9/23/24 Retrofit
85 Casework / Countertops 8 days Thu 9/12/24 Mon 9/23/24 CRC
86 Mechanical Systems Start Up 2 days Mon 9/16/24 Tue 9/17/24 Precise
87 Test & Balance 5 days Wed 9/18/24 Tue 9/24/24 Precise
88 Final Clean 1 day Tue 9/24/24 Tue 9/24/24 CRC
89 Final Inspections 1 day Tue 9/24/24 Tue 9/24/24 SLP Inspections
90 Owner Furniture Install 4 days Thu 9/19/24 Tue 9/24/24 SLP
91 CONSTRUCTION PHASE #2 252 days Mon 12/18/23 Tue 12/3/24
92 Mobilize / Dust Protection 1 day Wed 9/25/24 Wed 9/25/24 CRC
93 Demolition 10 days Thu 9/26/24 Wed 10/9/24 CRC
94 Mechanical / Electrical Demo 7 days Thu 9/26/24 Fri 10/4/24 Precise - Retrofit
95 Saw Cut & Remove SOG 3 days Thu 9/26/24 Mon 9/30/24 CRC
96 Excavate Interior Foundations 3 days Tue 10/1/24 Thu 10/3/24 CRC
97 Form Foundations 1 day Fri 10/4/24 Fri 10/4/24 CRC
98 Foundation Inspection 1 day Mon 10/7/24 Mon 10/7/24 CRC
99 Foundation Concrete 2 days Tue 10/8/24 Wed 10/9/24 CRC
100 Masonry 9 days Tue 10/1/24 Fri 10/11/24 Foley
101 Underground Plumbing 3 days Tue 10/1/24 Thu 10/3/24 Precise
102 Underground Plumbing Inspection 1 day Fri 10/4/24 Fri 10/4/24 Precise
103 Place & Finish Interior SOG 1 day Mon 10/7/24 Mon 10/7/24 Kelleher
104 Interior Wall Framing / Door Frames 5 days Tue 10/8/24 Mon 10/14/24 RTL Construction
105 Roofing Sheet Metal Flashings 5 days Mon 10/7/24 Fri 10/11/24 Thurnco
106 In Wall Electrial Rough In 5 days Tue 10/15/24 Mon 10/21/24 Retrofit
107 In Wall Plumbing Rough In 3 days Tue 10/15/24 Thu 10/17/24 Precise
108 Inspections 1 day Thu 10/17/24 Thu 10/17/24 SLP Inspections
109 Above Ceiling Mechanical Rough In 5 days Tue 10/15/24 Mon 10/21/24 Precise
110 Above Ceiling Electrical Rough In 5 days Tue 10/15/24 Mon 10/21/24 Retrofit
111 Fire Protection Rough In 3 days Tue 10/15/24 Thu 10/17/24 Summit
112 Drywall 5 days Fri 10/18/24 Thu 10/24/24 RTL Construction
113 Mechanical Insulation 2 days Tue 10/22/24 Wed 10/23/24 Precise
114 Drywall Tape & Finish 10 days Fri 10/25/24 Thu 11/7/24 RTL Construction
115 Prep / Prime First Coat Paint 2 days Fri 11/8/24 Mon 11/11/24 Brush Masters
116 Install ACT Grid 3 days Tue 11/12/24 Thu 11/14/24 Minnesota Acoustics
117 Owner Contracted Low Voltage 5 days Mon 12/18/23 Fri 12/22/23 SLP
118 Concrete Floor Coating Finishes 5 days Wed 11/27/24 Tue 12/3/24 Q.C.
119 Ceramic Tile Finishes 8 days Fri 11/8/24 Tue 11/19/24 ATR
120 Install Lockers 5 days Wed 11/20/24 Tue 11/26/24 H2I Group
121 Lighting Install 4 days Fri 11/15/24 Wed 11/20/24 Retrofit
122 Set Sprinkler Heads 3 days Fri 11/15/24 Tue 11/19/24 Summit
123 Install ACT 4 days Thu 11/21/24 Tue 11/26/24 Minnesota Acoustics
124 Final Paint 4 days Thu 11/21/24 Tue 11/26/24 Brush Masters
125 Doors / Hardware 3 days Wed 11/27/24 Fri 11/29/24 CRC
126 Specialties / Accessories 3 days Mon 11/18/24 Wed 11/20/24 CRC
127 Electrical Finishes 7 days Thu 11/21/24 Fri 11/29/24 Retrofit
128 Plumbing Finishes 7 days Fri 11/15/24 Mon 11/25/24 Precise
129 Casework / Countertops 8 days Wed 11/20/24 Fri 11/29/24 CRC
130 Mechanical Systems Start Up 2 days Mon 11/18/24 Tue 11/19/24 Precise
131 Final Clean 1 day Mon 12/2/24 Mon 12/2/24 CRC
132 Test & Balance 5 days Wed 11/20/24 Tue 11/26/24 Precise
133 Final Inspections 1 day Wed 11/27/24 Wed 11/27/24 SLP Inspections
134 Owner Furniture Install 5 days Wed 11/27/24 Tue 12/3/24 SLP
135 PROJECT CLOSEOUT
136 O&M Closeout Documents 15 days Mon 11/18/24 Fri 12/6/24 CRC
137 Punch List Phase I 10 days Wed 9/18/24 Tue 10/1/24 Stantec
138 Punch List Phase II 10 days Tue 12/3/24 Mon 12/16/24 Stantec
139 Substantial Completion 1 day Thu 11/28/24 Thu 11/28/24 CRC
140 Certificate of Occupancy 1 day Fri 11/29/24 Fri 11/29/24 SLP Inspections
141

Kelleher
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